#### **CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE**

Purchaser: Ministry of Labour and Social Policy of the Republic of North Macedonia

**Project:** North Macedonia Emergency Covid-19 Response Project

Contract title: Procurement of SARS-CoV-2 Rapid antigen detection tests

Country: Republic of North Macedonia

**Loan No.** 9109-MK

**RFB No:** MK/ERCP # 1.2.3

**Procurement method**: "International competitive procurement" using a Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank's "Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers issued in July 2016, revised in November 2017 and August 2018 ("Procurement Regulations").

#### 1. Successful Bidder

	Name:	Joint Venture Biosistemi MK, R. of North Macedonia – Vivogen, Serbia
Address: Str. Majka Tereza 20-1/7,1000 S donia		Str. Majka Tereza 20-1/7,1000 Skopje, Republic of North Macedonia
	Contract price:	464.520,00 USD Total price with VAT (442.400,00 USD without VAT)
Scope Procurement of SARS-Co		Procurement of SARS-CoV-2 Rapid antigen detection tests
	Contract Duration	30 days

### 2.Other Bidders

Name of Bidder	Bid price	Evaluated Bid price (if applicable)
KEMOFARMACIA.SHE, R. of North Macedonia	336.000,00 EUR	n/a
Farmas MN DOOEL, R. of North Macedonia	34.400.000,00 MKD	n/a
Adriamed LTD Export – Import, R. of North Macedonia	40.560.000,00 MKD	n/a
Farmahem DOOEL Skopje, R. of North Macedonia	38.400.000,00 MKD	38.400.000,00 MKD
AD Dr. Panovski, R. of North Macedonia	32.800.000,00 MKD	n/a

## 3. Successful Bidder's Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

# **Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form**

**RFB No.:** MK/ERCP # 1.2.3

Request for Bid No.: Procurement of SARS-CoV-2 Rapid antigen detection tests

To: Ministry of Labor and Social Policy of the Republic of North Macedonia

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated* 28.04.2021 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

ctaris of beneficial ow	nersnip		
Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder  (Yes / No)
Podkrajsek Vladimir, nationality: Croatian, country of residence: Republic of Croatia	Yes	Yes	Yes

Name of the Bidder: \* BIOSISTEMI MK DOOEL Skopje

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder:  $**\underline{Mila}$   $\underline{Maksimovikj}$ 

Title of the person signing the Bid: Managing Director

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed 14th day of May, 2021

\* In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder. In the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

\*\* Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.

## **Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form**

**RFB No.:** MK/ERCP # 1.2.3

Request for Bid No.: Procurement of SARS-CoV-2 Rapid antigen detection tests

To: Ministry of Labor and Social Policy of the Republic of North Macedonia

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated* 28.04.2021 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

THE ST STREET ON	10131119		
Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder  (Yes / No)
Podkrajsek Vladimir, nationality: Croatian, country of residence: Republic of Croatia	Yes	Yes	Yes

Name of the Bidder: \* VIVOGEN LTD

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: \*\*<u>Dubravka Stanisic</u>

Title of the person signing the Bid: Manager

Signature of the person named above: DHaursid

Date signed 14th day of May, 2021

\* In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder. In the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

\*\* Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.